

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS-HARVARD
FACULTY CHAPTER,

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY,

RUTGERS AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS-AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, and

MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARCO RUBIO, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State, and the DEPARTMENT
OF STATE,

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Homeland Security, and the
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

TODD LYONS, in his official capacity as
Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement,

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-10685-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background2

Argument7

 I. Plaintiffs have standing.....7

 A. Plaintiffs have associational standing to assert the rights of their U.S. citizen members. 7

 B. Plaintiffs have organizational standing..... 9

 II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.11

 A. The ideological-deportation policy violates the First Amendment..... 11

 B. Defendants’ coercive threats independently violate the First Amendment..... 14

 C. The ideological-deportation policy violates the Fifth Amendment. 15

 D. The ideological-deportation policy violates the APA..... 16

 1. The ideological-deportation policy is subject to review under the APA..... 16

 2. The ideological-deportation policy is contrary to constitutional right and arbitrary and capricious. 18

 III. The other preliminary injunction factors support relief.....19

Conclusion20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abourezk v. Reagan, 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.D.C. 1984), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 13, 18

Allende v. Shultz, 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985), *aff'd*, 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988) 13

Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff, 463 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd sub. nom. Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano*, 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) 14

Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995) 11, 13

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 14, 15

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 17

Berge v. Sch. Comm. of Gloucester, 107 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 14

Berner v. Delahanty, 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) 9

Biden v. Texas, 597 U.S. 785 (2022) 17

Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945) 11

Cook Cnty. v. Wolf, 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) 2

CSL Plasma Inc. v. CBP, 33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 18

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 19

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project, 592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 19

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev., 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 16

Harper v. Werfel, 118 F.4th 100 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 17

Harvard Law Sch. Forum v. Shultz, 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass. 1986), *vacated without opinion*, 852 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 10

Hill v. Lappin, 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010) 15

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 12, 19

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 7

In re Fin. Oversight and Mgmt. Bd. for P.R., 110 F.4th 295 (1st Cir. 2024) 7

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 8, 13

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding, 344 U.S. 590 (1953)..... 11

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen., 381 U.S. 301 (1965) 8

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 17

Louis v. Saferent Sols., LLC, 685 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D. Mass. 2023) 10

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat, 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 9

Massieu v. Reno, 915 F. Supp. 681 (D.N.J. 1996), *rev’d on other grounds*, 91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 16

Melone v. Coit, 100 F.4th 21 (1st Cir. 2024) 18

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo, 602 U.S. 175 (2024) 14

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 19

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson, 503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 18

Okwedy v. Molinari, 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 15

Parcham v. INS, 769 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 19

Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom. Pham v. Ragbir*, 141 S. Ct. 227 (2020)..... 11, 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 8

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 12

Seafreeze Shoreside, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 123 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024) 16, 17

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño, 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 8

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw, 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) 15

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 2, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 18
